

S.C No. 25/2014 (838/2014).
C.N.R No.WBJP01-000601-2014.

Order No.84, dt. 29.08.2025.

Accd. Prem Naik is brought under arrest. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accd. by the Ld. Advocate appointed from L.A.D.C.

Heard.

Perused the case record.

It is found that W.A was issued against the above-named accd. on 11.08.2022 and the case was filed against him for the present just on previous occasion, i.e on 12.08.2025. So, the instant case needs to be restored and thus hereby restored accordingly.

So far the bail prayer of the accd. is concerned, he has been absconding from the trial of this case for quite a long time and so the conduct of the accd. is not at all satisfactory. Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accd. stands rejected at this stage.

Fix 12.09.2025 for production and S.D.T.

Accd. as before.

Dic. & cor. by me.

A.S.J, 4th Court, Jal.

Addl. Sessions Judge
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.
29.08.2025.