

Sessions Case No : 25 of 2014
CNR No WBJP01-00-0601-2014

Order No. 85
Dated : 12.09.2025

Accused Prem Naik is produced from Correctional Home.

Today is fixed for production.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Prem Naik files a petition and prays for bail on the ground of detention.

Ld. Advocate also submits that accused is the permanent resident of this locality and there is no chance of absconding. There is no immediate chance of completion of trial. Copy not served upon the Ld. PP in charge. Ld PP in charge is not present. It is found from the record that accused is lying in custody since 29.08.2025. The case is pending 2014 but only two witnesses have been examined till now. So there is no immediate chance of completion of trial. Considering the period of detention and stage of the case bail prays is considered and allowed.

Hence, it is,

ORDERED

Accused Prem Naik may find interim bail of Rs.1,000/- with one surety of like amount subject to satisfaction of C.J.M,Jalpaiguri till further on condition that he will appear each and everyday unless preventing him by sufficient cause. I/d to J/C.

If on bail fixed 29.11.2025 for appearance and evidence of CSW 2 & 4.

Issue summons accordingly.

D/C by me :

Addl. Sess. Judge,
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.

Addl. Sess. Judge,
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.